

No. 20-50160

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED, NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION, L.L.C., NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION MIDWEST, L.L.C., LONE STAR TRANSMISSION, L.L.C., AND NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION SOUTHWEST, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, Public Utility Commission of Texas, in his official capacity, COMMISSIONER SHELLY BOTKIN, Public Utility Commission of Texas, in her official capacity, and COMMISSIONER DEANN T. WALKER, Public Utility Commission of Texas, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Civil No. 1:19-cv-00626-LY

Amicus Curiae Entergy Texas, Inc.'s Brief in Support of Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance

April 22, 2020

Lino Mendiola III
Michael Boldt
Catherine Garza
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
600 Congress Ave Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
T: (512) 721-2700
F: (512) 721-2656
michaelboldt@eversheds-
sutherland.us

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Leave to File	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Entergy Texas, Inc.	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Background.....	6
Argument.....	15
A. SB 1938 does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....	15
1. Texas has permissibly imposed monopoly regulation as a substitute for competition.	16
2. Entergy and NextEra are not similarly situated.	19
3. SB 1938 does not discriminate against out-of-state interests.....	21
i. SB 1938 is facially neutral.	21
ii. SB 1938 was adopted without a discriminatory purpose.....	22
iii. SB 1938 regulates evenhandedly.	25
4. SB 1938 does not impermissibly burden interstate commerce.....	27
B. SB 1938 does not impair NextEra’s contracts.	30
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Compliance.....	36

Table of Authorities

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	3, 15, 29
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).....	27
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	26
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965).....	5, 34
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	26
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	27
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V., v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	32
<i>Entergy Texas, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas</i> , No. 03-18-00666-CV, 2019 WL 3519051 (Tex. App.— Austin, Aug. 2, 2019)	11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	5, 32
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	28

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	26
<i>Hudson Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	32
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Lamb Cty. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 269 S.W.3d 260 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. denied).....	7
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , No. 18-2559, 2020 WL 1443533 (8th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020).....	13, 25
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty., Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	3
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	9, 20, 25
<i>NextEra Energy Transmission Midwest, LLC</i> , 166 FERC ¶ 61,169, 2019 WL 1064886 (Mar. 5, 2019).....	14, 34
<i>Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas</i> , 104 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.).....	29
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5

<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9, 12, 13, 18
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	30, 34
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	25, 26
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	4, 15, 16, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824	25
Act of June 2, 1975, 64th Leg., R.S., ch. 721, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 2327	6
Act of June 2, 1975, 64th Leg., R.S., ch. 721, §7, sec. 55(b).....	8, 33
Tex. Util. Code § 11.001	6, 20
Tex. Util. Code § 11.002	3
Tex. Util. Code § 36.051	20
Tex. Util. Code § 37.051	6, 10, 32
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056	22, 25, 29
Tex. Util. Code § 37.101	8, 33
Tex. Util. Code § 37.151	20
Tex. Util. Code § 37.154	22, 28
Tex. Util. Code § 38.002	20

Tex. Util. Code § 39.001	8
Tex. Util. Code § 39.401	8
Tex. Util. Code § 39.452	8
Tex. Util. Code § 39.501	8
Tex. Util. Code § 39.551	8

Other Authorities

Hearings on Tex. S.B. 1938 before the Senate Bus. & Commerce Comm., 86th Leg. R.S. (April 2, 2019), available at: http://tlcsenate.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=45&clip_id=14109 at 9:37-10:33	19
H.J. of Tex., 86th Leg., R.S. 2990-93 (May 6, 2019) available at: https://journals.house.texas.gov/hjrnl/86r/pdf/86RDAY59FINAL.PDF#page=78	23
<i>Joint Report and Application of El Paso Electric Company, et al.</i> , PUC Docket No. 49849, Order, available at: http://interchange.puc.texas.gov/Documents/49849_280_1050282.PDF	26
MISO Tariff, Attachment FF, § VIII.A.1, <i>available at:</i> https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Attachment%20FF240221.pdf	13
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000–A, 139 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,132, 2012 WL 1758693 (May 17, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
